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PRADHAN MANTRI AWAS YOJANA (GRAMIN)


762.  SHRI PARTAP SINGH BAJWA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Gramin) along with its present status;

(b) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised under the scheme in the last three years, in each State/UT including the State of Punjab;

(c) the reasons behind the slow progress made in completion of houses as compared to sanctioned houses; and

(d) steps taken by Ministry to reach the target of one crore houses set by the Prime Minister?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) : The salient features of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) are as under:

i. Selection of beneficiary from Socio Economic & Caste Census (SECC), 2011, data and as verified by Gram Sabha..

ii. Unit (house) assistance @ Rs. 1.2 lakh in plain areas and @ Rs.1.3 lakh in hilly states including North Eastern States, difficult areas and IAP districts.

iii. Additional Rs. 12,000/- for toilet construction through convergence with Swachh Bharat Mission- Gramin (SBM-G)/ MGNREGS or any other dedicated financial source and 90/95 person-days of unskilled wages from Mahatma Gandhi National

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), for plain areas/ hilly states respectively, are available to PMAY-G beneficiaries over and above the unit assistance.

iv. The minimum unit (house) size is 25 sq. mt including a dedicated area for hygienic cooking.

v. Evidence-based monitoring through geo-tagged photos using AwaasSoft/AwaasApp.

vi. Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) to beneficiary’s account from State Nodal Account.


As reported by the States/UTs on AwaasSoft as on 14.12.2018, under PMAY-G, 60,92,552 houses have been completed against the target of 1.0 crore houses.


(b) : A statement is at Annexure-I.


(c) : The progress of completion of houses under Rural Housing Scheme in the last four years, as uploaded by the States/UTs on AwaasSoft, is as under:


Year Houses Completed

2014-15 11,95,807

2015-16 18,22,601

2016-17 32,13,579

2017-18 44,54,698


(d) : To achieve the targets under PMAY-G following steps have been taken :

(i). Timely release of funds to the States and the beneficiaries.

(ii). Strict evidence - based monitoring through AwaasSoft.

(iii). Healthy competition among the States for better performance under PMAY-G through Performance Index Dashboard based on 8 parameters.

(iv). Implementation of PMAY-G is reviewed in Performance Review Committee (PRC) meetings on quarterly basis, regular State Coordinating Officers meeting, Area Officer’s visits and National Level Monitors visits.

(v). Regular monitoring through Video Conference, letters, meetings with State Government Officials, field visits etc.


Annexure

-I

Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Qestion No. 762 due for answer on 17.12.2018

Funds Allocated, Released and Utilized under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin during the years from 2016-17 to 2018-19.


(Rs. in

lakh)

S.N

o.

State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Central

Allocation

Central

Release

Utilization

*

Central

Allocation

Central

Release**

Utilization

*

Central

Allocation

Central

Release#

Utilization

*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 56200.250 21712.785 16706.827 35985.830 35192.885 26454.131 0.000 18605.430 17592.631

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

10993.117 5412.300 0.000 2661.140 1210.970 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3 ASSAM 267324.75

0

132197.89

8

64361.609 48816.800 166961.67

0

164217.80

0

0.000 0.000 88706.698

4 BIHAR 477477.96

8

211427.06

4

62255.395 413112.96

0

60257.060 389588.54

5

0.000 238413.88

0

414314.11

5

5 CHATTISGARH 181109.26

0

83815.912 79489.263 158566.70

0

262507.14

0

422649.10

5

268865.94

0

134432.96

9

244276.94

2

6 GOA 569.573 284.785 353.400 0.000 0.000 36.950 0.000 0.000 30.000

7 GUJARAT 85059.614 36527.407 10354.155 68221.670 53264.220 124442.24

5

0.000 34110.840 60782.920

8 HARYANA 19136.611 7414.461 8632.260 9649.040 2153.840 17782.160 0.000 0.000 1768.980

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 5931.190 3253.818 2450.350 3055.380 5087.875 4029.930 0.000 0.000 3280.935

10 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

20709.693 8033.007 2.250 26467.830 4982.112 9580.500 0.000 9958.192 12618.300

11 JHARKHAND 172863.88

5

79630.141 42896.888 124547.28

0

162629.85

5

315930.11

9

108754.52

0

120490.02

5

222455.77

8

12 KARNATAKA 69686.757 27863.995 804.180 39150.260 59304.625 53789.277 0.000 18822.480 22658.391

13 KERALA 24380.433 10049.440 16630.511 7392.150 2140.780 13539.293 0.000 0.000 3983.820

14 MADHYA PRADESH 342581.68

0

170114.86

6

198105.05

7

296389.39

0

487626.83

0

795711.81

4

427280.19

0

419342.86

0

821.829

15 MAHARASHTRA 172540.33

7

73566.023 97743.412 113019.38

0

110207.76

6

229778.60

6

51954.740 55087.920 149083.63

5

16 MANIPUR 11851.131 5767.410 1347.450 0.000 5855.296 7113.648 0.000 0.000 4366.380

17 MEGHALAYA 20722.043 8078.230 1221.638 4520.410 4273.762 0.000 0.000 10361.020 6058.167


18 MIZORAM 5847.664 2482.986 518.250 2182.940 644.250 2646.510 0.000 0.000 748.715

19 NAGALAND 10319.534 4676.217 0.000 0.000 832.990 39.000 0.000 0.000 967.200

20 ORISSA 311871.52

0

149452.93

4

72930.620 269164.02

0

312405.90

3

585157.51

5

202335.06

0

231807.67

7

790.130

21 PUNJAB 18322.329 7559.100 377.090 4953.310 1602.060 3490.238 0.000 0.000 8923.193

22 RAJASTHAN 187393.35

3

87153.102 73392.835 167453.40

0

189566.23

0

433031.41

5

159647.16

0

157259.88

0

245961.10

0

23 SIKKIM 2381.207 1190.605 201.650 0.000 0.000 1058.850 0.000 0.000 470.100

24 TAMIL NADU 132041.90

2

69059.770 23195.332 97504.240 84848.578 113191.93

3

15724.800 50279.810 105593.65

0

25 TELANGANA 38157.735 14263.335 0.000 14762.590 4815.530 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

26 TRIPURA 28875.108 13455.455 3482.007 1531.950 18316.450 25118.733 0.000 0.000 7461.700

27 UTTAR PRADESH 430753.03

3

223980.44

5

133461.44

6

298544.56

0

494806.43

3

1028524.0

15

283241.84

0

79915.940 207364.19

0

28 UTTARAKHAND 13216.023 7484.090 4996.550 5980.570 1381.400 8162.307 0.000 9598.300 4703.227

29 WEST BENGAL 331772.00

2

139363.74

1

173168.94

0

280522.20

0

455666.01

8

797406.70

6

444181.56

0

427097.96

7

448.739

30 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR

262.511 196.370 0.000 326.980 33.070 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

31 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI

378.928 282.830 0.000 999.650 330.880 55.200 7800.000 0.000 168.800

32 DAMAN & DIU 67.353 49.880 0.000 33.700 8.740 10.400 0.000 0.000 5.200

33 LAKSHADWEEP 70.920 0.000 0.000 0.000 70.920 0.000 0.000 0.000 23.400

34 PUDUCHERRY 400.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

  Total 3451269.4

16

1605800.4

02

1089079.3

65

2495516.3

30

2988986.1

38

5572536.9

45

1969785.8

10

2015585.1

90

1836428.8

65

*Figures reported by States/ UTs on AwaasSoft as on 13.12.2018

 ** Release position includes an amount of Rs.7329.43 crores from NABARD

Loan


#Release position as on 13.12.2018 which includes an amount of Rs.2814.40 crores released from

NABARD Loan

